

Minutes of Special Called Meeting

May 5, 2020

The Special Called Meeting of the Board of Aldermen/Alderwomen for the Town of Fremont, NC was held at 1:00 p.m. on May 5, 2020. Present were:

W. Darron Flowers, Mayor Beatrice Jones, Alderwoman Ricky Mozingo, Alderman Joyce M. Artis, Mayor Pro-tem Leroy Ruffin, Alderman Annie Lewis, Alderwoman

Also in attendance were Town Administrator Barbara Aycock, Town Clerk Shannon Daly, Accounting Clerk Cindy Rhodes, Public Works Director Tim Howell, and Chief Moats.

Quorum Present: Yes

Call to Order

Mayor Flowers called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.

Mayor Flowers asked everyone to take a moment of silence. He asked to remember Officer Ben Reid, who's wife had passed the week before.

Approval of Agenda

Mayor Flowers stated that he has had several inquiries from the citizens to speak at this meeting. He stated that the agenda would have to be amended to include public comment. He asked for a motion to approve the amended agenda. Alderwoman Lewis made a motion to approve the amended agenda. Alderman Mozingo seconded the motion. No discussion. All were in favor and the motion passed unanimously.

Mayor Flowers stated that the purpose of the meeting was to appoint a representative for District 2 Board of Alderman seat. He pointed out that there was petition given to him that has 17 names and 2 letters, requesting that Mr. Oscar Mooring be chosen for this position.

Public Comments

Mayor Flowers asked if there is anyone who would like to speak. No one wanted to speak.

Action

Mayor Flowers stated that he has had several phone calls and people approach him from District 2 about wanting Mr. Oscar Mooring to be voted in to serve as the District 2 Board member. He stated that he had no one to comment about the other two candidates.

Mayor Flowers asked each Board member to make any comments that they would like to make before voting. Each Board member spoke about the candidates.

Mayor Flowers stated that the floor was open for nominations to fill the District 2 Board seat. Alderwoman Jones nominated Keith Spivey and Alderman Ruffin seconded it. Mayor Flowers asked if there were any other nominations. Alderman Mozingo nominated Oscar Mooring and Alderwoman Lewis seconded it. Mayor Fowers asked for all in favor of Oscar Mooring to raise their hands. Alderman Mozingo and Alderwoman Lewis raised their hands. Mayor Flowers asked for all in favor of Keith Spivey to raise their hands. Alderwoman Jones, Mayor Pro-tem Artis, and Alderman Ruffin raised their hands. Mayor Flowers stated that the Board had selected Keith Spivey to fill the District 2 Board seat on a 3 and 2 vote.

Close Regular Board Meeting

Mayor Flowers asked for a motion to adjourn. Alder adjourn. Alderman Mozingo seconded it. All were in unanimously.	
W. Darron Flowers, Mayor	Shannon L. Daly, Town Clerk